
 
 
 
 
 
 

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
 

 
In re: 
 
Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc. 
Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-09-01 
 
and 
 
Shell Offshore, Inc. 
Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-2010-01 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01 through 10-04 

 
PETITIONERS NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, NATIVE VILLAGE 

OF POINT HOPE, RESISTING ENVIRONMENTAL DESTRUCTION ON 
INDIGENOUS LANDS (REDOIL), ALASKA WILDERNESS LEAGUE, AUDUBON 

ALASKA, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, NORTHERN ALASKA 
ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER, OCEAN CONSERVANCY, OCEANA, PACIFIC 

ENVIRONMENT, and SIERRA CLUB’S RESPONSE TO EPA REGION 10’S 
PARTIALLY UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 
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Petitioners Natural Resources Defense Council, et al. object to that portion of EPA's 

motion to revise the briefing schedule which provides for a shorter period of time for Petitioners 

to file a reply than originally provided by the Board.  Allowing a 10-day period as in the original 

schedule would still permit the filing of reply briefs prior to the scheduled June 18 oral argument 

concerning the motions to vacate and remand and to hold in abeyance.  Petitioners request that if 

the Board extends the response brief deadline that it allow Petitioners until June 17 to file their 

reply. 

 

s/ Eric P. Jorgensen 
Eric P. Jorgensen 
EARTHJUSTICE 
325 Fourth Street 
Juneau, AK 99801 
T: (907) 586-2751 
F: (907) 463-5891 
 
David R. Hobstetter 
Erik Grafe 
EARTHJUSTICE 
441 W 5th Avenue, Suite 301 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
T: (907) 277-2500 
F: (907) 277-1390 

  
 
Date: June 3, 2010. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on June 3, 2010, a copy of foregoing PETITIONERS NATURAL 

RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, ET AL’S RESPONSE TO EPA REGION 10’S 

PARTIALLY UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME in the matter of In re: 

Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc., Permit No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-09-01 and Shell Offshore, Inc., Permit 

No. R10OCS/PSD-AK-2010-01, OCS Appeal Nos. 10-01 through 10-04 was served by electronic 

mail on the following persons: 

Kristi M. Smith 
Office of General Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW (2344A) 
Washington, DC 20460 
Smith.kristi@epamail.epa.gov 
 

Tanya Sanerib 
Christopher Winter 
Crag Law Center 
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 417 
Portland, OR 97204 
tanya@crag.org 
chris@crag.org 
 

Julie Vergeront 
Juliane R.B. Matthews 
Office of Regional Counsel 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10 
Suite 900 
1200 Sixth Avenue, OCR-158 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Vergeront.julie@epa.gov 
Matthews.juliane@epa.gov 
 

Vera P. Pardee 
Kevin P. Bundy 
Center for Biological Diversity 
351 California Street, Suite 600 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
vpardee@biologicaldiversity.org 
kbundy@biologicaldiversity.org 
 

Duane A. Siler 
Susan M. Mathiascheck 
Sarah C. Borelon 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
dsiler@crowell.com 
smathiascheck@crowell.com 
sbordelon@crowell.com 
 

Brendan Cummings 
Center for Biological Diversity 
P.O. Box 549 
Joshua Tree, CA 92252 
bcummings@biologicaldiversity.org 
 

s/ Sarah Saunders 
Sarah Saunders 
Litigation Assistant 
EARTHJUSTICE 

 


